
 
 
 

 
 
 

      
   4 October 2011 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

BURSLEDON WINDMILL JOINT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

will meet on 
Wednesday, 12 October 2011 

beginning at 
11:30 am 

in 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Leigh Road, Eastleigh 

 
TO: Councillors Craig and Cross 
 County Councillors Broadhurst, Davidovitz and Kyrle 
 Mr Jackson & Mrs Sutton, Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust 
 Diccon Bright, Area Co-ordinator  
 Tom de Witt, County Museums Service  
 Stephen Lowy, County Museums Service 
 Janet Owen, County Museums Service  
  
  
 Staff Contact: Julia Roy, Democratic Services Officer  

Tel: 023 8068 8133;  
Email: julia.roy@eastleigh.gov.uk  

 
RICHARD WARD 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies     
 
2. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
3. Curator's Report    (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
4. Version 2 Arts and Museums Draft Strategic Plan    (Pages 11 - 42) 
 
5. Draft 2012/13 Budget Proposals (to be tabled)     
 
6. Date and Venue of Next Meeting     
 
 

Civic Offices, Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

 
 
 
2008/09 
Tackling Climate Change 



This page is intentionally left blank



BURSLEDON WINDMILL JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 18 May 2011  (11:30 am – 12:30 pm) 
 

The meeting was held at the Civic Offices, Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
PRESENT: 

 
Representing Eastleigh Borough Council - Councillors Airey and Craig 
 
Representing Hampshire County Council – Councillor Broadhurst 
 

 Jo Lawler - County Museums and Archives Service
 Stephen Lowy - County Museums and Archives Service
 Janet Owen - County Museums & Archives Service
 Mrs Sutton - Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust 
 Diccon Bright - Local Area Co-ordinator 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor O'Sullivan, County 
Councillors Davidovitz and Kyrle and Mr Jackson (Hampshire Buildings 
Preservation Trust) 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
 RESOLVED –  

 
That County Councillor Broadhurst be appointed Chairman of the 
Committee for the year 2011-12. 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
 RESOLVED –  

 
That Councillor Craig be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee for the year 
2011-12. 

 
3. MINUTES 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2011 were agreed as a 

correct record, subject to the reference to the Visitor Services Manager in 
the first paragraph of Minute 4 being amended to read Acting Site Manager. 
 
Further to Item 3 (2011-12 Transition Year), an amended budget was tabled 
by the Head of Community Museums, as requested by the Committee under 
resolution (2).  Members noted that the Borough’s costs of servicing the 
Committee had been included, bringing the total contributions for 2011-12 to 
£34,713 (38%) for the Borough and £91,292 (62%) for the County, based on 
the new accounting methodology. 
 
It was noted that essential maintenance costs for Quarters 2-4 in 2011-12 

Agenda Item 2

1



were higher as the windshaft required extensive repair during 2011-12.  The 
Chairman stressed the need to carry out the repairs this year before further 
deterioration took place and a new shaft might be needed.  The last time 
substantial repairs had been carried out was in 2005 when the windmill had 
been repainted. 

 
4. CURATOR'S REPORT 
 
 The Acting Site Manager introduced a report detailing events and activities 

at the Windmill between January and April 2011. 
 
Visitor figures for January and February showed an increase on the 
previous year, largely due to family craft activities at half term and the 
Creatures Great and Small exhibition.  Little interest from schools and 
groups at this time of year enabled staff to set up and man the exhibition as 
well as milling and other tasks. 
 
A major maintenance visit took place on 20 April, when the deterioration in 
the windshaft had been discovered.  Repairs were made to the lower 
sections of the sails in early March by the Museums Service conservation 
team.  Further repairs were to be undertaken during May.   Other Health and 
Safety procedures had been carried out and several members of the team 
had attended the familiarisation training course. 
 
In February, the Windmill hosted the touring version of the Creatures Great 
and Small exhibition produced by the Learning and Access Team.  This 
proved very popular, attracting 133 visitors to the site, with another 53 
attending the related activity. 
 
The Learning and Access Team would be building on the success of last 
year’s Science Links in Museum Education sessions and offering up to 8 
sessions making use of the Windmill’s outdoor space to support learning 
about natural science. 
 
Schools and cub/scout groups continued to book sessions at the Windmill.  
A pre-visit was usually undertaken and sessions then tailored to specific 
groups.  
 
In preparation for the new management arrangements, a training plan had 
been produced to support the hand over of the operation of the Windmill on 
1 July 2011.  The training would take place over a number of weeks and 
would include staff from different areas of the Museums Service. 
 
Milling had taken place in February 2011, producing 25kg of flour.  Public 
sales of flour, either on site or at fairs, provided the greater profit due to the 
higher profit margin.  Public sales for the first three months of 2011 were 
greater than those for 2010. 
 
It was AGREED that the report be noted. 

 

2



5. UPDATED SERVICE PLAN 2011/12 
 
 The Head of Community Museums presented the updated Service Plan 

2011-12 for the Windmill.  The Service Plan supported both authorities’ 
corporate priorities and a proposed budget figure, lead officer and target 
was provided for each key activity.  The Plan was a working document and 
was subject to continuous updating.   
 
The Committee agreed that income generation was important and the Head 
of Community Museums advised that a new chip and pin wireless facility 
would soon be available, which would enable the culture-all passport to be 
purchased at the Windmill in future.  In addition, a mini passport, valid for 31 
days, was to be produced. 
 
Members welcomed the partnership working with Manor Farm and the 
range of other activities contained within the Plan.   
 
It was AGREED that the updated Service Plan 2011-12 be noted. 

 
6. VERBAL UPDATE ON PHASE 2 MUSEUMS & ARTS RESTRUCTURE 
 
 The Head of Museums provided a verbal update on Phase 2 of the County 

Museums and Arts restructure, which would take the 2011-12 service plan 
into the future, whilst addressing the 16% reduction required by the County 
Council in the 2012-13 budget.   
 
The Executive Member for Culture and Recreation had approved a report on 
8 March 2011 to start Phase 2 of the Review and provide headlines and 
principles to take forward.   Phase 2 would include: widening participation, 
by engaging a range of users and deepening the range; partnership 
working; a more integrated approach to the running, presentation and 
marketing of the Arts and Museums portfolio; a strategic approach to 
collections and provision; optimising income generation and external 
funding, by seeking opportunities for sponsorship and applying for Heritage 
Lottery and Renaissance Arts Council funding.   
 
Other factors for consideration included budget challenges; Bursledon 
Windmill community partnership activities and the pre-application made by 
the County Council and partners to the Heritage Lottery Fund for the River 
Hamble project.  This would include Manor Farm, Bursledon Windmill and 
Bursledon Brickworks in a range of community engagement activities. 
 
With regard to timing, a further report to the Executive Member was to be 
made in July 2011, which would seek approval to explore options in detail 
with stakeholders. 
 
As part of the proposed integration of Arts and Museums, the Head of 
Museums reported that she had been speaking separately with the Area Co-
ordinators for Eastleigh Local Area Committee and Bursledon, Hamble-le-
Rice and Hound Local Area Committee, regarding Eastleigh Museum and 

3



Bursledon Windmill respectively, and also with the Head of Arts.  However, 
it would be more useful if a joint meeting could be arranged with these 
officers, County officers and with members of the JMCs to investigate future 
partnership working.  It was suggested that a date in July or early 
September be agreed to discuss opportunities for a more broader delivery of 
the service.   
 
In addition, reference was made to Bursledon Parish Council’s interest in 
the Windmill.  The Head of Museums confirmed that a community 
partnership meeting was to take place on 27 May at Pilands Wood 
Community Centre at 5pm, to which Parish Council representatives had 
been invited.  The Chairman of the JMC was invited to chair the meeting, 
which he duly accepted.  
 
It was AGREED –  
 
(1) That the verbal report be noted; and 
 
(2) That the Head of Museums liaise with the Democratic Services 

Officer with a view to arranging a joint meeting between Borough 
and County officers and JMC members in July or early September. 

 
7. DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was agreed that the next meeting would take place on 12 October 2011 at 

11.30 am, at the Civic Offices, Eastleigh Borough Council.  
 
M4708 

4



 1

Curators Report – Bursledon Windmill 
Joint Management Committee Meeting – 12 October 2011 

 
 
1. Providing a welcoming and well maintained Museum  
 
During the summer of 2011 we have been operating to the new museums management structure, in 
place from 1st July.  
 
The new structure has given me the opportunity, as the new South East Area Curator, to work with 
Bursledon windmill, to get to understand the Mill itself and to look at what happens at the site with a 
fresh perspective. I have also begun to get to know some of the groups and individuals within the local 
community who have some involvement with the Mill. 
 
During the first three months of the new model of operation, there have been some exciting events and 
activities delivered by  expert staff from across the Museums service and also some successful 
partnership working with the Countryside Service  Manor Farm Country Park and with Bursledon 
Brickworks, which are described in more detail below.  
 
Working closely with the management team, there have been two main operational priorities for me as 
Curator during this time; Firstly has been the requirement to ensure that the Mill can operate and open to 
the public safely, providing a place where the Learning & Community Engagement Team can offer 
tailored activities and events to the community and to groups and schools. The second priority has been 
to provide the framework to support discussion and development of the service into the future. 
 
Both of these priorities have been well served by the recent appointment of James Brigden into two 
separate roles at the Museum: Since July, James has been Visitor Services Assistant at Bursledon 
Windmill – in this role he supervises the day-to-day operation of the mill and supervises Gary Freeman – 
Museum Assistant and Miller (Gary has been involved at Bursledon Windmill for some 18 years). 
 
James is learning the operation of the Mill and is now able to supervise idling the mill. His training is 
continuing and in due course he will be able to supervise flour milling. At present, we have the capacity 
to mill flour when both Gary Freeman and James are in.  
 
James has worked to develop the visitor welcome and the ways that people can interact with the mill. 
Notably, he has established a Facebook profile. This has led to links with other groups and individuals 
that have common themes or interests and the beginnings of an online community of people who use 
Bursledon Windmill flour for baking and cooking. These are all areas which we intend to develop into the 
future. 
 
James Brigden’ other role is that of Volunteer Coordinator – to which he was appointed at the 
beginning of September. This role is externally funded by Renaissance until March 2012. In this time, 
James will be working to establish a team of volunteers who are able to engage with the mill in a number 
of different ways. He is also putting in place manuals, documentation, organisational framework and a 
training programme which will enable volunteering to be among the ways that the community can 
engage with the windmill and be an active part of the windmill into the future. 

Agenda Item 3

5



 2

 
There has always been an element of volunteering at a low level at the windmill, but we are now seeking 
to actively recruit volunteers from the community to engage with the windmill. We have also identified 
specific areas of activity that will offer opportunities to people with different interests, different abilities 
and different levels of skill. 
 
We anticipate that this will make a significant difference to the range and scope of activity that will be 
possible at the windmill in the future.  We expect that we will have the first intake of volunteers actively 
engaging with the windmill before Christmas 2011. 
 
 
Visitor figures 
 
 April May June July Aug Sept. Oct. Nov Dec Jan Feb March 
Bursledon 
Apr 2009 - 
Mar 2010 520 509 192 425 720 390 425 242 214 237 264 396 
Burseldon 
Apr 2010 - 
Mar 2011 660 612 558 461 801 386 542 327 88 262 473 386 
Bursledon 
Apr 2011 - 
Aug 2011 581 645 389 435 408        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6



 3

2. Caring for the Windmill & providing specialist knowledge/advice  
During this period work has been carried out to maintain and improve the condition of the windmill. Mark 
Holloway, Collections Officer & Conservator for the Museum Service, led on the overhaul of the mill sack 
hoist (the mechanism that lifts the bags of grain up to the bin floor at the top of the mill – necessary for 
milling to be carried out ). Parts of the old mechanism and the chain itself were worn – and the way the 
chain was secured at the top of the mill was not safe and required modification. 
 
In addition to this,  new steps have been made  for the reefing stage of the mill itself and for the granary, 
from authentic raw oak. 
 
The Windshaft , which supports the sails, requires some repair. This is complex because timber of the 
correct type and size is difficult to locate. However, Hampshire County Museums Service are developing 
a solution working with the County Property Maintenance Team and a consulting Mill Engineer which will 
ensure that the Mill can remain operational for the foreseeable future. 
 
 
 
3. Inspiring learning and community engagement  
 
3.1 Formal Education Provision: 
 
Between the last report and the start of July when the new Learning and Community Engagement 
Officers for SE Hampshire took up their posts,  
there were three school sessions at the Windmill – 18 children from Highbury pre-school on 11 May for a 
‘Harry the Harvest Mouse’ session, 2 children from Thornden School on 14 June for a general visit, and 
25 children for a Minibeasts session on 29 June using the Renaissance funded Science Links in 
Museum Education resources. 
 
Over the 3 month period, July to September 2011, the learning team have run one more SLIME 
Minibeasts session, for 27 Key Stage 1 children from St John’s Primary and Nursery School on 5 July, 
and 1 outreach event at Hamble Primary School for 68 pre-school children with their parents or carers. 
 
The team have been working on devising new schools’ workshops and updating the schools’ webpage. 
There is now an offer for KS 1 & 2 for Local History, Geography (Locality Studies) and Science/Healthy 
Eating, plus sessions to inspire art, literacy and music for all Key Stages, and a cross-curricular 
workshop on ‘Buildings’ for KS1 which is being trialled by 80 children from Hamble Primary on 5 October 
in a partnership day with Bursledon Brickworks. The plans for these workshops are available on request. 
 
3.2 Community Engagement and Learning: 
 
In line with the Service Plan aim of widening participation, a diverse programme of activities and events 
was offered over the summer and has built up over the period: 
 
Activity/Event Description or 

notes 
Target 
Audience 

Date No. of 
participants 

Victorian Day – Lots of hands-on Families 17 July 48 

7



 4

partnership with 
Brickworks 

activities with social 
history collections 
from the Museums 
Service 

Mill Summer 
Murders 

Drop-in led murder 
mystery activity 
around the site with 
specimens from 
Natural Science 
Collections. 
Activities included a 
trial of witnesses and 
scientists, a ‘dead 
duck’, box of skulls 
for investigation and 
set dressing 
 
 

Families  31 July 104 

The SEARCH 
Road Show at 
the Windmill 

Drop-in led hands-on 
activities on all the 
collecting themes of 
the Museums 
Service 

Families 21 Aug 102 

Flour Power 
workshop 

Led workshop for 
10th Fareham 
Beavers 

Community 
group – 
children 

15 Sept 32 

Talk on the 
Windmill 

Bishops Waltham 
Society 

Community 
group – 
adults 

15 Sept 47 

Bread & Honey 
Weekend 

Partnership event 
with Manor Farm 
Activities provided 
by the Collections 
team included, Bee 
display, bee 
dressing up, flower 
and bee trails and 
make and take craft 
activities. 
 
 

Families 17&18 
Sept 

102 

Local History 
Project 

Outreach at Pilands 
Community 
Association 

Community 
group – 
mixed 

29 Sept 12 

 
 

8



 5

Feedback, evaluation and impact evidence is available on request for most activities and events, and 
demonstrates a real appreciation of the services provided. 
 
A further event – The Mill by Torchlight – is in the planning stages and will take place on the evening of 
11 Nov, offering visitors a very different experience. 
 
A group of adults with special needs are visiting from Surrey in October. 
 
 
 
 
4.  Marketing and management  
 
 
Marketing:  
Marketing Manager, Wendy Newton has been working closely with Bursledon Windmill to promote the 
service and to understand and analyse our visitors in order to feed into continuous improvement. 
 
Publicity and promotion: 
 
A site-specific Bursledon Windmill leaflet has been produced and 8,000 copies have been distributed by 
Places to Go over the summer months. As well as reminding visitors and potential visitors that the 
Windmill was open for business it also outlined the new opening hours, pointed out that family friendly 
events are held during school holidays. This leaflet also made a call for volunteers. 
 
20,000 copies of Enjoy Hampshire's Museums and Archives was printed in March 2011 and is 
distributed on an ongoing basis throughout the year to TICs, local museums, libraries, visitor attractions 
and supermarkets throughout the county.  
 
25,000 copies of What's On in Hampshire Museums and Archives, covering the period April to 
September 2011, was printed in March 2011 and distributed to TICs, local museums, libraries and visitor 
attractions throughout the county.  
 
Posters are circulated locally for each new exhibition and press releases are produced and circulated to 
the local media for each show.  
 
Online marketing:  
 
Each month the CCBS department's e-newsletter, Showcase, is sent to over 22,000 subscribers on the 
database, though this figure is set to reach 30,000 in the Autumn. It regularly features both an exhibition 
and an object of the month as well as signposting recipients to events in the their local area. In addition, 
the monthly e-newsletter Museums Monthly is sent to over 7,000 subscribers who have asked to receive 
museums specific information. 
 
 

9



 6

Research: 
 
Postcodes are now routinely collected from visitors at key which are profiled using Mosaic software. 
These provide ongoing information on which groups of people are using and not using our services and 
how individual visitor profiles compare to the local area.  This feeds into the service and marketing 
planning processes.  
 
Community Partnership  
 
Two meetings of the community partnership have been now been held to develop the vision and plan for 
the future operational working of the Windmill.  During the summer work was carried out to develop 
options for the Windmill, which were discussed at the Community partnership meeting on the 22nd 
September. To support this, preparation is underway to bid for transition funding from Hampshire County 
Council by one of the Community partners. 
 
 
 
 

10



1

CREATING HAMPSHIRE 
A Draft Strategic Plan for Arts and Museums, 2012-2016 

Hampshire County Council 
Version 2 

1. Executive Summary 

Culture is the expression of ideas, stories and voices on a local, national and international 
stage that inspires Hampshire people to explore and grow confidence in their own 
identity. It is the creative heartbeat of Hampshire. From culture grows our individual 
ability to innovate, invent, understand and enjoy the world around us.  

The real benefits to society are both economic and social. A strong and vibrant cultural 
offer supports inward investment from tourism. It helps to create an attractive living 
environment which draws in businesses and a professional working population. It inspires 
local people of all ages and backgrounds to discover their skills and passions and focus 
these into valuable abilities. Every so often, culture creates opportunities for real genius.  

Hampshire County Council's role, with the invaluable support of its district and borough 
council partners, is to champion an environment which enables this cultural creativity to 
flourish and realize it's economic and social benefits. Arts and museums are a vital 
ingredient in this cultural mix and this draft Strategic Plan 2012-16 outlines the role it is 
proposed that HCC should play as a strategic authority. 

The HCC Arts and Museums Service aims to deliver and enable an innovative, high 
quality cultural offe
[...]
er.  

SEARCH @ Gosport (potentially although dependent upon a sustainable 
future being identified): a hands-on history and science learning centre 
forming part of Gosport Discovery Centre. In its current form it is staff 
intensive but continues to attract thousands of school audiences each year 
from Hampshire and beyond. During 2012/13 we will deliver a prioritised 
range of school sessions, and work with HCC Libraries, Gosport Borough 
Council and other potential partners to examine the feasibility of 
developing an integrated learning and teaching resource for schools from 
2013/14 that delivers a sustainable cultural offer for the long-term.  

7.3.2.3 Flagships delivered by other arts and museums organisations in Hampshire will 
be identified as part of the Culture, Communities and Business Services Grants 
Review currently underway during autumn 2011. 

7.3.3.1 Arts and Museums in the Community: services primarily targeted at local 
residents and that engage visitors in the community economy. A team of learning, 
community engagement and audience development experts (managed centrally 
and based in their localities) and a network of vibrant community-centred venues 
will deliver quality programmes of activity that focus on nurturing home-grown 
interests and, as capacity and facilities allow, occasionally bring the best of 
British and international opportunities into the community. They will provide 
pathways of engagement for audiences and participants. 

7.3.3.2 The integrated arts and museums learning and community engagement team will 
continue to deliver a diverse programme of schools learning and community-
focused activity collaborating with a wide range of external and internal HCC 
partners including district and borough councils, libraries, children’s and adult 
services, and the Hampshire & Museums Gallery Trust’s EDGE project.  

This innovative work will continue to target hard to reach groups across 
Hampshire, use culture to inspire educati
[...]
ional-volunteer community 
partnership arrangements. These would enable the museums to benefit from the 
skills and enthusiasm of local communities and help to sustain the service into the 

27



18

long-term. HCC would continue to provide core professional support for the 
development of these local relationships and provide quality learning, collections 
management, exhibitions and marketing expertise and programming. Specifically, 
the preferred proposal involves increasing the front-of-house role of volunteers at 
community museums working alongside staff. Appendix 2 provides illustrative 
examples of relevant working practice elsewhere in Hampshire, regionally and 
nationally.  

7.3.3.4 The keys to successful delivery of this partnership approach are likely to involve: 

• Having a clear future vision for the individual venue that engage the local 
community. We propose that the new approach to these venues is re-
launched simultaneously on 1st June 2012 with an Olympics exhibition 
and Diamond Jubilee event. We also propose that development 
opportunities are explored with community partnerships that enhance 
long-term sustainability. 

• Providing increased opportunities for local people to become actively 
involved in planning the future arts and museums provision in their 
community. HCC are grateful for the existing work of Friends 
organisations and would welcome approaches from these and other local 
community groups interested in exploring how this might be developed in 
the longer term. 

7.3.3.5 Arts and Museums in the Community activities delivered by other arts and 
museums organisations in Hampshire which HCC proposes to support will be 
identified as part of the Culture, Communities and Business Services Grants 
Review.  

7.3.4 Specialist support services: a centralised approach to the delivery of 
exhibitions and interventions, collections stewardship, strategic learning and 
business development expertise is vital to ensure the service conti
[...]
resentatives from local community groups. A temporary volunteer co-ordinator was 
appointed in June to support the recruitment and training of a start-up volunteer group 
and 3 active volunteers are now giving highly valued time and support on site. Their roles 
include front of house work, conservation work on the external site, grounds work and 
supporting family activities.   

For Burseldon Windmill the first community partnership meeting has been held, chaired 
by Eastleigh Borough Council. The Windmill is presently jointly managed between 
Hampshire County Council, Eastleigh Borough Council and Bursledon Parish Council. A 
visioning document is being worked on ready for September 2011 and a volunteer 
coordinator has just been appointed.    

The development of all three community partnerships has been supported initially 
through Renaissance funding for 2011/12 to provide proving grounds for future service 
delivery. The experience gained from these partnerships to date will inform future 
evolution of the service into an organisation in which communities and volunteers play a 
central role in partnership with professional arts and museums expertise. Developing and 
sustaining such a thriving volunteer community takes time and support over a 
considerable period. Lessons learnt from Hampshire and elsewhere suggests that the 
community ownership benefits of volunteering are considerable if a considered approach 
is undertaken to ensure an engaging experience for people who give of their time in 
support. 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Curator's Report
	4 Version 2 Arts and Museums Draft Strategic Plan



Minutes of the meeting


INFORMAL MEETING OF  
BURSLEDON WINDMILL JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 12 October 2011 (11:40 am – 12:55 pm) 

 
The meeting was held at the Civic Offices, Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
PRESENT: 

 
Representing Hampshire County Council – Councillor Broadhurst 
 
Representing Bursledon Parish Council – Councillor Mrs Andrewes 
 

 James Brigden - County Museums Service
 Tom de Witt - County Museums Service
 Janet Owen - County Museums Service
 Mr Jackson - Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust
 Mrs Sutton - Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust 
 Diccon Bright - Area Co-ordinator 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Craig and Cross, 
County Councillors Davidovitz and Kyrle and Stephen Lowy, County 
Museums Service 
 

1. MINUTES 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2011 were deferred for 

consideration at the next meeting of the Committee, as the meeting was 
inquorate and therefore informal, and no decisions could be made. 

 
2. CURATOR'S REPORT 
 
 The new Curator for the South East Area, Tom de Witt, advised the 

Committee that he had taken up his post on 1 July 2011, when the new 
Museums Service management structure had come into effect.  He had 
worked for the Museums Service for a number of years and had previously 
been based at Westbury Manor in Fareham. 
 
The two main operational priorities for the Curator on taking up his post had 
been to ensure that the Windmill could operate and open to the public 
safely, and to provide the framework to support discussion and development 
of the service into the future. 
 
Since 1 July, the Windmill had been working to the new management 
structure, which had involved the appointment of a new member of staff, 
James Brigden, with the dual role of Visitor Services Assistant (VSA) and 
Volunteer Co-ordinator (VC).  The latter role was funded by Renaissance 
until the end of March 2012 and would enable the establishment of a team 
of volunteers able to engage with the Windmill in a number of ways, such as 
landscaping, nature conservation and industrial archaeology.   



 
In his role as VSA, James supervised both the operation of the Windmill and 
the Museum Assistant and Miller.  In his role as VC, he was putting in place 
manuals, documentation, organisational framework and a training 
programme for volunteers.  James had also developed the welcome to 
visitors and their interaction with the Windmill.  Notably, he had established 
Facebook and Twitter profiles, which had led to links with other groups and 
individuals with common interests and the beginning of an online community 
using the Windmill flour for cooking.   
 
Visitor figures for April to August 2011 were down on the previous year, but 
it was acknowledged that the site was very weather dependent, and the 
good weather in April and May was reflected in the figures. 
 
Work had been carried out to maintain and improve the condition of the 
Windmill.  The Museum Service’s Collections Officer and Conservator had 
led on the overhaul of the mill sack hoist and new steps had been made for 
the reefing stage of the mill and the granary.   
 
The repairs required to the windshaft were complex, as timber of the correct 
type and size was difficult to locate.  However, the results of a survey were 
expected soon, which would include repair options, hopefully to cure the 
cause of the problem. 
 
There had been three school sessions at the Windmill between the last 
report and 1 July, when the new Learning and Community Engagement 
Officers for the South East Hampshire area took up their posts.  During July 
and September, an additional Science Links in Museum Education 
Minibeasts session had taken place, for 27 Key Stage 1 children, and one 
outreach event at Hamble Primary School for 68 pre-school children.   
 
There was now an offer for a number of subjects involved in all Key Stages, 
and a cross-curricular workshop on Buildings for Key Stage 1, which was 
being trialled by 80 children from Hamble Primary School on a partnership 
ay with Bursledon Brickworks.  The suggestion was made that, if successful, 
Netley and Bursledon schools should also be approached with this offer. 
 
A diverse programme of activities and events had been offered over the 
summer, including a Victorian Day (48 participants) and Mill Summer 
Murders (104 participants). A further event, The Mill by Torchlight, was 
planned for the evening of 11 November. 
 
With regard to publicity and promotion, 20,000 copies of Enjoy Hampshire’s 
Museums and Archives and 25,000 copies of What’s On In Hampshire 
Museums and Archives had been printed in March 2011 for distribution to 
Tourist Information Centres, museums, libraries and visitor attractions 
throughout the county.  In addition, the Culture, Communities and Business 
Services department’s e-newsletter, Showcase, was sent to over 22,000 
subscribers on the database.   
 



MOSAIC software was being used to analyse postcodes collected from 
visitors to provide information on which groups of people were using and not 
using the site and how individual profiles compared to the local area. 
 
Two meetings of the community partnership had been held to develop the 
plan for the future operational working of the Windmill.  To support this, 
preparation was underway to bid for transition funding from Hampshire 
County Council by one of the community partners. 
 
During the discussion of the report, it was queried whether the Windmill’s 
neighbours were supportive of the extended activity at the site.  It was 
confirmed that they were very supportive at the moment but, if the scope 
were to increase, consultation would need to take place.   
 
The Chairman suggested that liaison take place with Eling Tide Mill with a 
view to offering a reciprocal arrangement. 
 
Councillor Mrs Andrewes offered to provide details of the Solent Industrial 
Archaeology Society, which may have an interest in the site. 
  
The Chairman thanked the Curator for an informative report. 

 
3. VERSION 2 ARTS AND MUSEUMS DRAFT STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
 The Head of Arts and Museums advised that the Executive Member for 

Culture and Recreation had approved the initial draft of the Strategic Plan to 
go out to consultation on 8 July 2011.  Consultation was currently taking 
place on the second draft version, which contained further detail on target 
budget savings and fitness for purpose. 
 
The focus with regard to the Windmill was to continue to develop the 
changes contained in Phase One of the Plan.  Staffing comprised a Visitor 
Services Assistant and a Museum Assistant, for opening one day per week, 
on Sunday.  Groups could book visits on Monday to Friday by appointment. 
 
It was proposed that the Learning and Community Engagement Team would 
continue to provide sessions at the Windmill and that the role of volunteers 
would continue to be evolved, to expand provision at the Windmill, 
particularly within the local context.  

 
4. DRAFT 2012/13 BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 
 The Assistant Service Manager, Arts and Museums introduced a draft 

budget for the Windmill, and for Eastleigh Museum, for 2012/13.  The 
proposals showed Quarter 1 of 2011/12, before the implementation of 
Phase 1 of the new structure, quarters 2 – 4, once Phase 1 had been 
implemented and 2012/13, when Phase 2 would have been implemented.     
 
It was queried how the projection of £6,200 income had been worked out, 
and it was agreed that a breakdown of figures would be provided.  



 
The Chairman reiterated that no decision could be made on the budget, as 
no Borough members from Bursledon, Hamble-le-Rice and Hound Local 
Area Committee, the funding body, were present.  He acknowledged that 
both Councils were currently looking at budgets, prioritising investment and 
looking for reductions, and proposed that a further meeting be held later in 
the year, and by the second week in December at the latest. 

 
M4737 


